inconsistent, which inevitably affects the reliability of the estimate.

For properties that currently have a high vacancy rate or short-term leases, the influence of the appraiser’s assump-
tions on the property value is higher than it is in case of properties with cash flows that are secured by long-term con-
tracts.

The property values established by external appraisers depend on several parameters, some influence each other in a
complex way. For the purposes of a sensitivity analysis for sub-portfolios in respect of changes in value caused by the
change in one parameter, individual input factors vary (while other factors stay unchanged)  in order to present possi-
ble changes.

The below tables illustrate the sensitivity of the fair values to a change in expected rental income (for the purposes of
this model, defined as market rent) and in the yields (term yield – capitalization interest rate for the average remaining
term of the current rental contracts and reversionary yield – capitalization interest rate for expected rental income after
expiration of the current rental contracts) for all investment properties, other than non-current assets held for sale.

2017

Office Austria

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 1.55% 6.40% 11.24% 16.09% 20.94%

–5% –3.75% 0.79% 5.33% 9.86% 14.40%

0% –8.52% –4.26% 0.00% 4.26% 8.52%

+5% –12.85% –8.83% –4.82% –0.81% 3.21%

+10% –16.78% –12.99% –9.20% –5.41% –1.63%

2016

Office Austria

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 2.51% 6.87% 11.23% 15.59% 19.95%

–5% –2.81% 1.25% 5.32% 9.38% 13.45%

0% –7.60% –3.80% 0.00% 3.80% 7.60%

+5% –11.94% –8.37% –4.81% –1.25% 2.31%

+10% –15.88% –12.53% –9.19% –5.84% –2.50%

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 64

2017

Office Germany

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 2.03% 6.65% 11.27% 15.89% 20.52%

–5% –3.30% 1.02% 5.34% 9.66% 13.98%

0% –8.10% –4.05% 0.00% 4.05% 8.10%

+5% –12.45% –8.64% –4.83% –1.02% 2.79%

+10% –16.39% –12.81% –9.22% –5.63% –2.04%

2016

Office Germany

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 2.21% 6.85% 11.50% 16.14% 20.78%

–5% –3.23% 1.11% 5.44% 9.78% 14.12%

0% –8.13% –4.06% 0.00% 4.06% 8.13%

+5% –12.56% –8.74% –4.93% –1.11% 2.71%

+10% –16.59% –13.00% –9.40% –5.81% –2.22%

2017

Office Eastern Europe

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 2.05% 6.88% 11.72% 16.55% 21.38%

–5% –3.51% 1.02% 5.55% 10.08% 14.61%

0% –8.52% –4.26% 0.00% 4.26% 8.52%

+5% –13.05% –9.04% –5.02% –1.00% 3.01%

+10% –17.17% –13.38% –9.58% –5.79% –1.99%

2016

Office Eastern Europe

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 1.90% 6.73% 11.57% 16.41% 21.25%

–5% –3.60% 0.94% 5.48% 10.02% 14.56%

0% –8.54% –4.27% 0.00% 4.27% 8.54%

+5% –13.02% –8.99% –4.96% –0.93% 3.10%

+10% –17.09% –13.28% –9.47% –5.66% –1.85%

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

 65

2017

Retail Austria

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 0.33% 5.80% 11.27% 16.73% 22.20%

–5% –4.97% 0.18% 5.34% 10.49% 15.64%

0% –9.74% –4.87% 0.00% 4.87% 9.74%

+5% –14.06% –9.45% –4.83% –0.21% 4.41%

+10% –17.99% –13.60% –9.22% –4.83% –0.45%

2016

Retail Austria

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 0.31% 5.82% 11.32% 16.82% 22.33%

–5% –5.02% 0.17% 5.36% 10.55% 15.74%

0% –9.81% –4.91% 0.00% 4.91% 9.81%

+5% –14.15% –9.50% –4.85% –0.20% 4.45%

+10% –18.10% –13.68% –9.26% –4.84% –0.42%

2017

Retail Eastern Europe

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 3.34% 8.00% 12.66% 17.31% 21.97%

–5% –2.68% 1.66% 5.99% 10.33% 14.66%

0% –8.09% –4.05% 0.00% 4.05% 8.09%

+5% –12.99% –9.20% –5.41% –1.63% 2.16%

+10% –17.44% –13.88% –10.33% –6.77% –3.22%

2016

Retail Eastern Europe

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 3.18% 7.73% 12.28% 16.82% 21.37%

–5% –2.66% 1.58% 5.81% 10.05% 14.28%

0% –7.92% –3.96% 0.00% 3.96% 7.92%

+5% –12.67% –8.96% –5.25% –1.55% 2.16%

+10% –16.99% –13.51% –10.03% –6.55% –3.07%

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 66

2017

Hotel Austria

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 3.36% 7.30% 11.24% 15.18% 19.12%

–5% –1.97% 1.68% 5.32% 8.97% 12.62%

0% –6.77% –3.39% 0.00% 3.39% 6.77%

+5% –11.12% –7.97% –4.82% –1.67% 1.49%

+10% –15.07% –12.13% –9.19% –6.25% –3.31%

2016

Hotel Austria

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 3.84% 7.55% 11.26% 14.97% 18.68%

–5% –1.52% 1.91% 5.33% 8.76% 12.18%

0% –6.34% –3.17% 0.00% 3.17% 6.34%

+5% –10.70% –7.76% –4.82% –1.88% 1.06%

+10% –14.67% –11.94% –9.21% –6.47% –3.74%

2017

Hotel Germany

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 4.89% 7.87% 10.85% 13.82% 16.80%

–5% –0.31% 2.41% 5.14% 7.86% 10.58%

0% –5.00% –2.50% 0.00% 2.50% 5.00%

+5% –9.24% –6.94% –4.65% –2.35% –0.05%

+10% –13.10% –10.99% –8.87% –6.75% –4.63%

2016

Hotel Germany

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 5.60% 8.37% 11.15% 13.93% 16.71%

–5% 0.22% 2.75% 5.28% 7.81% 10.34%

0% –4.62% –2.31% 0.00% 2.31% 4.62%

+5% –9.01% –6.90% –4.78% –2.66% –0.54%

+10% –13.01% –11.07% –9.12% –7.18% –5.24%

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

 67

2017

Hotel Eastern Europe

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 3.29% 7.19% 11.09% 14.99% 18.90%

–5% –1.98% 1.64% 5.25% 8.87% 12.49%

0% –6.73% –3.36% 0.00% 3.36% 6.73%

+5% –11.02% –7.89% –4.75% –1.62% 1.52%

+10% –14.93% –12.00% –9.07% –6.14% –3.21%

2016

Hotel Eastern Europe

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 4.13% 7.59% 11.06% 14.53% 17.99%

–5% –1.15% 2.04% 5.24% 8.43% 11.63%

0% –5.90% –2.95% 0.00% 2.95% 5.90%

+5% –10.21% –7.47% –4.74% –2.00% 0.73%

+10% –14.12% –11.58% –9.04% –6.50% –3.96%

2017

Other Austria

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 1.00% 6.99% 12.97% 18.96% 24.94%

–5% –5.13% 0.51% 6.14% 11.78% 17.42%

0% –10.64% –5.32% 0.00% 5.32% 10.64%

+5% –15.63% –10.60% –5.56% –0.52% 4.51%

+10% –20.17% –15.39% –10.61% –5.83% –1.06%

2016

Other Austria

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 1.61% 7.61% 13.60% 19.59% 25.58%

–5% –4.81% 0.81% 6.44% 12.07% 17.70%

0% –10.60% –5.30% 0.00% 5.30% 10.60%

+5% –15.83% –10.83% –5.83% –0.82% 4.18%

+10% –20.59% –15.86% –11.12% –6.39% –1.66%

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 68

2017

Other Germany

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 0.48% 5.92% 11.35% 16.78% 22.21%

–5% –4.85% 0.26% 5.38% 10.49% 15.61%

0% –9.66% –4.83% 0.00% 4.83% 9.66%

+5% –14.00% –9.43% –4.86% –0.29% 4.28%

+10% –17.96% –13.62% –9.28% –4.95% –0.61%

2016

Other Germany

Change in Yield (in % of initial

[…]

rope core region segment, while Slovakia will be part of the Eastern Europe other region segment. Consequently, a
transfer between the two reported regions is recognized: Serbia will be included in Eastern Europe core region segment
(until now Eastern Europe other region segment) and Slovakia will be included in Eastern Europe other region segment
(until now in Eastern Europe core region segment).

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

 75

Reporting segment Eastern Europe core region will now comprise Czech Republic, Hungary, Poland, Romania and
Serbia, while the reporting segment Eastern Europe other region will include Bulgaria, Croatia, Slovenia, Russia,
Ukraine and Slovakia. The 2016 comparative amounts were correspondingly restated.

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 76

2016   Eastern

Europe

 core regions

   Eastern

Europe

other regions

€ 1,000 Income

producing

(as reported)

Development

(as reported)

Total

 (as reported)

Income

producing

(as reported)

Development

(as reported)

Total

(as reported)

Income

producing

adjustment

Rental income 82,474 1,681 84,155 16,421 0 16,421 3,345

Rental income with other

operating segments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Operating costs charged to

tenants 29,543 728 30,271 5,540 0 5,540 1,505

Operating expenses –32,090 –657 –32,747 –6,011 0 –6,011 –1,269

Other expenses directly related

to properties rented –7,178 –162 –7,341 –552 0 –552 84

Net rental income 72,750 1,589 74,339 15,398 0 15,398 3,665

Other expenses directly related

to properties under

development 0 –131 –131 0 –51 –51 0

Result from trading and

construction works 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Result from the sale of

investment properties 675 425 1,100 –1,149 0 –1,149 0

Income from services rendered 1,300 0 1,300 0 0 0 0

Indirect expenses –11,445 –807 –12,252 –1,428 –102 –1,530 –388

Other operating income 65 11 77 10 0 10 10

EBITDA 63,345 1,087 64,432 12,831 –153 12,678 3,287

Depreciation and

impairment/reversal –717 –55 –772 –1 0 –1 –1

Result from revaluation –21,357 –101 –21,458 2,173 –1,480 693 4,741

Result from joint ventures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Result of operations (EBIT) 41,270 932 42,202 15,002 –1,633 13,369 8,026

31.12.2016

Properties 1,358,965 79,739 1,438,704 229,200 1,920 231,120 54,340

Other assets 255,894 11,859 267,753 7,624 8,820 16,444 –43,521

Deferred tax assets 936 88 1,024 0 0 0 –276

Segment assets 1,615,795 91,686 1,707,481 236,824 10,740 247,564 10,543

Interest-bearing liabilities 780,914 62,861 843,775 136,578 14,796 151,374 –35,296

Other liabilities 41,740 6,435 48,175 5,135 8 5,143 1,451

Deferred tax liabilities incl.

current income tax liabilities 34,806 2,789 37,594 7,621 0 7,621 4,885

Liabilities 857,460 72,085 929,545 149,334 14,804 164,138 –28,960

Shareholders' equity 758,335 19,601 777,936 87,490 –4,064 83,426 39,502

Capital expenditure 184,696 12,481 197,177 7,115 0 7,115 5,257

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

 77

  Eastern

Europe

core regions

   Eastern

Europe

other regions

  Eastern

Europe

core regions

   Eastern

Europe

other regions

Development

adjustment

Total

adjustment

Income

producing

adjustment

Development

adjustment

Total

adjustment

Income

producing

restated

Development

restated

Total

restated

Income

producing

restated

Development

restated

Total

restated

–9 3,336 –3,345 9 –3,336 85,819 1,672 87,491 13,076 9 13,085

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 1,505 –1,505 0 –1,505 31,048 728 31,776 4,035 0 4,035

0 –1,270 1,269 0 1,269 –33,359 –657 –34,017 –4,742 0 –4,742

8 93 –84 –9 –93 –7,094 –154 –7,247 –636 –9 –645

–1 3,664 –3,665 0 –3,664 76,414 1,589 78,003 11,733 0 11,734

11 11 0 –11 –11 0 –120 –120 0 –62 –62

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

–425 –425 0 426 425 675 0 675 –1,149 426 –724

0 0 0 0 0 1,300 0 1,300 0 0 0

24 –365 388 –24 364 –11,833 –783 –12,617 –1,040 –126 –1,166

0 10 –10 0 –10 75 11 86 0 0 0

–391 2,895 –3,286 391 –2,895 66,631 697 67,327 9,545 238 9,783

0 –1 1 0 1 –718 –55 –773 0 0 0

650 5,391 –4,742 –650 –5,392 –16,616 549 –16,067 –2,569 –2,130 –4,699

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

259 8,286 –8,027 –259 –8,286 49,296 1,191 50,488 6,976 –1,892 5,084

–3,910 50,430 –54,340 3,910 –50,430 1,413,305 75,829 1,489,134 174,860 5,830 180,690

–50 –43,570 83 50 133 212,373 11,809 224,183 7,707 8,870 16,577

0 –277 277 0 277 660 88 747 277 0 277

–3,960 6,583 –53,980 3,960 –50,021 1,626,338 87,726 1,714,064 182,844 14,700 197,543

0 –35,295 –8,142 0 –8,142 745,618 62,861 808,480 128,436 14,796 143,232

–7 1,444 –1,450 7 –1,444 43,191 6,428 49,619 3,685 15 3,699

–562 4,324 –4,886 561 –4,325 39,691 2,227 41,919 2,735 561 3,296
–568 –29,527 –14,478 568 –13,910 828,500 71,517 900,018 134,856 15,372 150,228

–3,392 36,111 –39,502 3,392 –36,110 797,837 16,209 814,047 47,988 –672 47,316

–52 5,205 –5,256 52 –5,204 189,953 12,429 202,382 1,859 52 1,911

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 78

b) Consolidation methods
All companies under the control of the parent company are fully consolidated in the consolidated financial state-

ments. A company is initially consolidated as of the time control is transferred to the parent. Companies are deconsoli-
dated when control ceases. All intra-group transactions between companies included in the scope of full consolidation,
the related revenues and expenses, receivables and payables, as well as unrealised intra-group profits, are fully elimi-
nated. Profit and loss amounts resulting from “upstream” and “downstream” transactions with joint ventures or associ-

[…]

cannot be determined without taking into account the expected tax charge. Hence, the book value of the cash generat-
ing unit includes, in addition to the allocated goodwill, the directly attributable deferred taxes of the single properties.
The recoverable amount is determined on the basis of fair value. The fair value of a property is mainly determined on
the basis of external valuation reports. The present value of the income tax payments is determined considering after-
tax yield (which represents the yield of the property after tax effects of the relevant country) on the expected income
tax payments.

The impairment test assumes, based on experience, an average retention period for properties held by CA Immo
Group of 1.5 to 15 years for investment properties. Due to the assumption of the retention period decreasing each year
and thus of a reduced discounting period each year, further impairment losses of the goodwill corresponding to the
reduction in the present value benefit are expected in future periods.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact in goodwill impairment of changes in significant parameters for
the impairment test.

2017

Goodwill impairment in € K

Change in yield (in % of initial yield) +5% +5% +10% +10%

Change in market rent –5% –10% –5% –10%

Impact on the profit and loss statement –438.0 –702.8 –691.1 –956.9

2016

Goodwill impairment in € K

Change in yield (in % of initial yield) +5% +5% +10% +10%

Change in market rent –5% –10% –5% –10%

Impact on the profit and loss statement –435.0 –714.3 –720.0 –984.2

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 88

g) Financial assets and liabilities (FI - financial instruments)
Interests in companies (Available for sale investments) and securities
Interests in companies which are not consolidated due to lack of control, and which are neither significantly influ-

enced by the Group are assigned to the category “available for sale” (AFS – available for sale). The valuation of the
stake purchased is made at fair value.  Subsequent changes in value – as long as there are no impairments – are pre-
sented in other comprehensive income and reclassified in profit and loss upon the sale of the investment. If a listed

[…]

according to stage of completion and correspondingly, contractual assets and liabilities will be recorded. The contract
related expenses, which result from the conclusion of the contract, will be in future activated and over the revenue
recognition period of time recorded in expenses. This will also influence the result from joint ventures, since some of
the residential projects are in joint ventures entities.

Furthermore, IFRS 15 leads to a new assessment in respect of separate performance obligation.
As at 31.12.2017 this mainly leads to an adjustment of properties held for trading in amount of approximately
€ 7,899 K, other liabilities in amount of € -71,354 K as well as provisions in amount of € 66,972 K.

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

 105

The initial application of IFRS 9 (not retrospectivelay) and IFRS 15 (retrospectively) as at 1.1.2018 will have the fol-
lowing estimated effects on consolidated profit and loss and consolidated balance sheet:

Expected impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31.12.2016

€ 1,000 31.12.2016

as reported

Change due to

IFRS 15

31.12.2016

according to IFRS 15

ASSETS

Investments in joint ventures 191,369 2,943 194,312

Financial assets 89,713 487 90,199

Long-term assets 3,659,806 3,430 3,663,236

Properties held for trading 34,147 –13,838 20,310

Receivables and other assets 76,235 4,802 81,037

Short-term assets 649,332 –9,036 640,297

Total assets 4,309,138 –5,606 4,303,532

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Shareholders' equity 2,204,541 14,879 2,219,421

Provisions 13,242 54,358 67,600

Other liabilities 87,180 –53,525 33,655

Deferred tax liabilities 239,969 5,896 245,865

Long-term liabilities 1,753,026 6,730 1,759,756

Provisions 84,766 22,871 107,637

Other liabilities 97,064 –50,086 46,978

Short-term liabilities 351,571 –27,215 324,355

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 4,309,138 –5,606 4,303,532

Expected impact on the consolidated income statement for 2017

€ 1,000 2017 as reported Change due to

IFRS 15

2017

according to IFRS 15

Net rental income 163,358 0 163,358

Result from trading and construction works 13,552 2,472 16,024

Result from the sale of investment properties 32,132 –3,279 28,853

EBITDA 173,740 –807 172,933

Result from joint ventures 66,585 6,383 72,969

Result of operations (EBIT) 340,502 5,576 346,079

Result from financial investments 7,456 209 7,665

Financial result –40,684 209 –40,475

Net result before taxes (EBT) 299,819 5,785 305,604

Deferred taxes –48,641 –287 –48,928

Income tax expense –64,960 –287 –65,247

Consolidated net income 234,859 5,498 240,357

thereof attributable to the owners of the parent 234,854 5,498 240,352

Earnings per share in € (basic) €2.52 €0.06 €2.58

Earnings per share in € (diluted) €2.48 €0.06 €2.54

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 106

Expected impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31.12.2017

€ 1,000 31.12.2017

as reported

Changes due

to IFRS 9

Change due

to IFRS 15

31.12.2017

according to IFRS 9

and IFRS 15

ASSETS

Investments in joint ventures 207,182 0 8,933 216,115

Financial assets 85,570 –35 931 86,466

Long-term assets 4,047,393 –35 9,865 4,057,223

Properties held for trading 79,317 0 –35,184 44,133

Receivables and other assets 81,314 –92 8,122 89,344

Cash and cash equivalents 383,512 –223 0 383,288

Short-term assets 721,259 –316 –27,061 693,882

Total assets 4,768,653 –351 –17,197 4,751,105

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'

EQUITY

Shareholders' equity 2,398,510 2,940 20,378 2,421,828

Provisions 5,646 0 41,403 47,049

Interest-bearing liabilities 1,684,170 –3,760 0 1,680,410

Other liabilities 86,434 0 –35,842 50,593

Deferred tax liabilities 291,305 468 6,183 297,956

Long-term liabilities 2,067,555 –3,291 11,745 2,076,008

Provisions 100,658 0 25,569 126,227

Other liabilities 115,303 0 –74,888 40,415

Short-term liabilities 302,588 0 –49,319 253,269

Total liabilities and shareholders'

equity 4,768,653 –351 –17,197 4,751,105

IFRS 16: Leases
The new standard defines a lease as a contract that conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a pe-

riod of time in exchange for consideration. To be classified as lease, the contract needs to fulfill the following criteria:

- The fulfillment of the contract depends on the use of an identified asset.
- The contract must convey the right to control the use of an identified asset.

Under IFRS 16, lessors classify all leases in the same manner as under IAS 17, distinguishing between two types of
leases, i.e.  finance and operating. Lessees, however, do not need to separate between the types of leases but need to